
 

Annex D 
 

 
Comparison of Average Overall Scores and Participation 

of Final Year Undergraduate Students in 2009/10 and 2010/11 by Institution 

 

2009/10 2010/11 

Institution 
Number and % 

of final year 
students 

participated in 
CEPAS1 

Average 
Overall 
Score 

Number and % 
of final year 

students 
participated in 

CEPAS1 

Average 
Overall Score 

CityU 
2,121 
(68%) 

6.49 
2,303 
(73%) 

6.43 

HKBU 
1,049 
(65%) 

6.62 
1,061 
(64%) 

6.57 

LU 
587 

(75%) 
6.41 

564 
(72%) 

6.43 

CUHK 
2,221 
(72%) 

6.91 
2,206 
(69%) 

6.96 

HKIEd2 
390 

(76%) 
6.37 

403 
(76%) 

6.36 

PolyU 
2,236 
(72%) 

6.57 
2,410 
(81%) 

6.55 

HKUST 
1,479 
(79%) 

6.79 
1,486 
(74%) 

6.75 

HKU 
1,980 
(59%) 

7.07 
1,988 
(59%) 

7.06 

Total: 12,063 
(68%) 

6.72 12,421 
(68%) 

6.69 

 
                                           
1 The participation rate is calculated based on total number of projected graduates, including 

full-time and part-time, except for HKIEd (see Note 2 below). 
 
2  In 2009/10, 383 of the 390 candidates from HKIEd were full-time students, accounting for 

76% of projected graduates from full-time programmes in 2009/10.  The 390 candidates 
accounted for 42% of projected graduates from all programmes in 2009/10.  In 2010/11, 
401 of the 403 candidates from HKIEd are full-time students, accounting for 76% of 
projected graduates from full-time programmes in 2010/11.  The 403 candidates account 
for 42% of projected graduates of all programmes in 2010/11. 


