Institution	2009/10		2010/11	
	Number and % of final year students participated in CEPAS ¹	Average Overall Score	Number and % of final year students participated in CEPAS ¹	Average Overall Score
CityU	2,121 (68%)	6.49	2,303 (73%)	6.43
HKBU	1,049 (65%)	6.62	1,061 (64%)	6.57
LU	587 (75%)	6.41	564 (72%)	6.43
СИНК	2,221 (72%)	6.91	2,206 (69%)	6.96
HKIEd ²	390 (76%)	6.37	403 (76%)	6.36
PolyU	2,236 (72%)	6.57	2,410 (81%)	6.55
HKUST	1,479 (79%)	6.79	1,486 (74%)	6.75
HKU	1,980 (59%)	7.07	1,988 (59%)	7.06
Total:	12,063 (68%)	6.72	12,421 (68%)	6.69

Comparison of Average Overall Scores and Participation of Final Year Undergraduate Students in 2009/10 and 2010/11 by Institution

¹ The participation rate is calculated based on total number of projected graduates, including full-time and part-time, except for HKIEd (see Note 2 below).

² In 2009/10, 383 of the 390 candidates from HKIEd were full-time students, accounting for 76% of projected graduates from full-time programmes in 2009/10. The 390 candidates accounted for 42% of projected graduates from all programmes in 2009/10. In 2010/11, 401 of the 403 candidates from HKIEd are full-time students, accounting for 76% of projected graduates from full-time programmes in 2010/11. The 403 candidates account for 42% of projected graduates of all programmes in 2010/11.